STATE OF OHIO

STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ARCHITECTS

OFFICE OF THE BOARD

77 S. HIGH STREET, 16th FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43266-0303
TEL. 614-466-2316

IN THE MATTER OF:

Lineen Hanna
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Upon consideration of the evidence presented at this hearing
held on August 18, 1989, the Board of Examiners of Architects
makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

FINDINGS OF FACT
Between January 1, 1980 and May 25, 1989, Lineen Hanna
did not hold a certificate of qualification to practice
architecture renewed under sections 4703.01 to 4703.19

of the Revised Code.

Between January 1, 1980 and May 25, 1989, Lineen Hanna
did represent himself to be an architect, and

During said period, Lineen Hanna did enter upon the
practice of architecture as defined in Rule 4703-1-01(B)
of the Administrative Code.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The Ohio Revised Code is the governing authority in this
action.

The Board of Examiners of Architects concludes that
Lineen Hanna represented himself as an architect during
the period of January 1, 1980 to May 25, 1989 in
violation of section 4703.06 of the Revised Code.

The Board of Examiners of Architects concludes that
Lineen Hanna violated paragraph (B) of section 4703.15
of the Revised Code.

The Board of Examiners of Architects finds the
allegation that Lineen Hanna violated paragraph (C) of
section 4703.15 of the Revised Code is not proven by a
preponderance of evidence and, therefore, dismissed said
allegation.

The Board of Examiners of Architects concludes that
Lineen Hanna entered upon the practice of architecture
and held himself forth as an architect during the period
of January 1, 1980 to May 25, 1989 in violation of
paragraph (A) of section 4703.18 of the Revised Code.
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6. The Board of Examiners of Architects finds the
allegations that Lineen Hanna violated paragraphs (D) (1)
and (E)(3) of Rule 4703-1-09 of the Administrative Code
are not proven by a preponderance of evidence and,
therefore, dismisses said allegations.

7. The Board of Examiners of Architects concludes that
Lineen Hanna did not comply with the Registration laws
in the state of Ohio in violation of paragraph (D)(3) of
Rules 4703-1-09 of the Administrative Code.

Therefore, the Board of Examiners of Architects hereby orders
the certificate of qualification of Lineen Hanna reinstated
and that said certificate be suspended for a period of two
years from the date of the mailing of this Adjudication
Order.

This order may be appealed pursuant to section 119.12 of the
Revised Code by filing a Notice of Appeal with the Ohio Board
of Examiners of Architects, 77 S. High Street, 16th Floor,
Cclumbus, Ohio 43266-0303 and also filing a copy with the
Ccurt of Common Pleas in the county of your place of
business, or in the county in which you are a resident. Such
Notice of Appeal shall set forth the Order appealed from and
the grounds of such appeal. Any such Notice of Appeal must
be filed with both the Ohio Board of Examiners of Architects
and the correct Court of Common Pleas within fifteen (15)
days after the mailing of this Adjudication Order. .
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Robert E. Martin, President

I, William N. Wilcox, Executive Secretary of the Ohio Board
of Examiners of Architects, hereby certify that the foregoing
Adjudication Order was mailed by Certified U.S. Mail to
Lineen Hanna on the 30th day of August, 1989,

Certified Mail P 662 528 091
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STATE OF OHIO:
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COUNTY OF FRANKLIN:
AFFIDAVIT

I, William N. Wilcox, hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true and accurate copy of the finding and order of the Board
of Examiners of Architects.
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William 5. éllébx, Executive Secretary




